IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

AND

THE MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2010-CA-01266

CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

APPELLANTS

VS.

JOEY P. KELLEY, KEITH D. TEMPLET, PIKE COUNTY NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

APPELLEES

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Eduardo A. Flechas (MSB Flechas & Associates, P.A. 318 South State Street Jackson, Mississippi 39201 Telephone: (601) 981-9221 Facsimile: (601) 981-9958

Ronald E. Stutzman, Jr. (MSB The Stutzman Law Firm, PLLC 318 South State Street (39201) P.O. Box 12368 Jackson, Mississippi 39236 Telephone: (601) 850-8803 Facsimile: (601) 981-9958

Attorneys for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

AND

THE MISSISSIPPI COURT OF APPEALS

No. 2010-CA-01266

CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

APPELLANTS

VS.

JOEY P. KELLEY, KEITH D. TEMPLET, PIKE COUNTY NATIONAL BANK AND SAMUEL C. HALL

APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi		
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv		
REPLY BRIEF OF CHARLES R. PHILLIPS AND RJK INVESTMENTS, LLC1		
LEGAL ARGUMENT2		
	I.	Jurisdiction is Proper and Appellants' Arguments Asserted are not Procedurally Barred2
	II.	The Bankruptcy Trustee Acted Beyond His Authority4
	III.	The Order of Dismissal is Void for Misrepresentations5
	IV.	The Order Effectively Pierced the Corporate Veil6
V.	CONCLUSION7	
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

.

Cases
<i>McGee v. Clark</i> , 343 So. 2d 486 (Miss. 1977)6
Statutes
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 7-80-7025
Md. Code, Corp. and Assn., § 4A-6025
Miss. Code Ann. § 79-29-7014, 5
13 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 89245
